As Passed by the House

128th General Assembly Regular Session 2009-2010

Sub. H. B. No. 352

Representative Bolon

Cosponsors: Representatives Fende, Luckie, Williams, B., Yuko, Belcher, Chandler, Domenick, Driehaus, Foley, Garland, Harris, Harwood, Heard, Lehner, Letson, Mallory, Pillich, Walter, Weddington, Winburn

A BILL

To amend sections 6109.24, 6109.31, and 6109.32 and
to enact section 6109.99 of the Revised Code to
require certain public water systems to submit
technical, managerial, and financial capability
plans under certain noncompliance or public health
risk conditions, to implement capability assurance
plans, and to add prohibitions and penalties to
the Safe Drinking Water Law.

8

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 6109.24, 6109.31, and 6109.32 be	9
amended and section 6109.99 of the Revised Code be enacted to read	10
as follows:	11
Sec. 6109.24. (A) A public water system that is a community	12
water system, or that is not a community water system and serves a	13
nontransient population, and that proposes to commence providing	14
water to the public after October 1, 1999, shall include with the	15
submission of plans required under section 6109.07 of the Revised	16
Code documentation that demonstrates the technical, managerial,	17

rule adopted under it, or any order or term or condition of a

license, license renewal, variance, or exemption granted by the

46

47

not more than ten thousand dollars or imprisoned not more than one	78
year, or both. Each day of violation constitutes a separate	79
offense.	80
(B) Whoever knowingly violates division (B), (C), or (D) of	81
section 6109.31 of the Revised Code is guilty of a felony and	82
shall be fined not more than twenty-five thousand dollars or	83
imprisoned for not more than four years, or both. Each day of	84
violation constitutes a separate offense.	85
(C) Whoever recklessly or knowingly violates division (A) of	86
section 6109.31 of the Revised Code and the violation poses a	87
significant threat to or causes significant harm to public health	88
is quilty of a felony and shall be fined not more than twenty-five	89
thousand dollars or imprisoned for not more than four years, or	90
both. Each day of violation constitutes a separate offense.	91
Section 2. That existing sections 6109.24, 6109.31, and	92
6109.32 of the Revised Code are hereby repealed.	93